## CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION

100 Howe Avenue, Suite 100-South Sacramento, CA 95825-8202



JENNIFER LUCCHESI, Executive Officer (916) 574-1800 Fax (916) 574-1810 California Relay Service TDD Phone 1-800-735-2929 from Voice Phone 1-800-735-2922

Contact Phone: (916) 574-1890

Gevernor's Office of Plenning & Research

JUN 24 2020

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE (Public Resources Code section 21108)

File Ref Lease 7988.1; A2257

Item: 09

Title: California Coastal Commission Permit 1-15-0204-A2; California State Lands Commission Project Title: GENERAL LEASE- RIGHT-OF-WAY USE - Lease 7988.1

Proponent: Eureka Ready Mix Concrete Co., Inc.

Location: Sovereign land in the Eel River, adjacent to Assessor's Parcel Numbers 201-221-009, 201-261-001, 106-221-001, 106-221-003, 106-221-004, and 106-221-005, near Fortuna, Humboldt County.

Description: Continued annual placement, use, and removal of a seasonal bridge crossing. The exact location of the bridge may vary from year to year within the lease premises due to conditions in the Eel River. The State Lands Commission action is an approval of a 5-year General Lease – Right-of-Way Use through December 31, 2024.

This is to advise that the California State Lands Commission, as  $\Box$ Lead Agency  $\boxtimes$  Responsible Agency, approved the above described project on June 23, 2020, and made the following determinations regarding the project.

- 1) The project □ will ⋈ will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2) A 🗵 substitute document prepared under a certified state regulatory program was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15251).
- 3) Mitigation measures □ were ⋈ were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4) A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan □ was or ☒ was not adopted for this project.
- 5) A Statement of Overriding Considerations □ was ⋈ was not adopted for the project.
- 6) Findings  $\square$  were  $\boxtimes$  were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Environmental analysis document (Coastal Development Permit #1-15-0204-A2) was granted on November 14, 2019, for this project by the California Coastal Commission (CCC) under its certified program (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15251, subd. (c)). The State Lands Commission has reviewed and considered the information therein, concurred with the CCC's determination, and used the CCC document as a substitute Negative Declaration equivalent under CEQA. At this time, the Commission's offices are closed to the public due to public health and safety concerns regarding the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19). Please contact Commission staff for the most up-to-date information on the availability of the record of project approval. The CCC approval document may be reviewed online at the CCC website: https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2019/11/Th14a/Th14a-11-2019-report.pdf

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING BY THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

ERIC GILLIES, Acting Chief

**Environmental Planning and Management Division** 

Contact Person: Cynthia Herzog (916) 574-1900